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448 INCORPORATION· OF PHILLIPS VILLAGE CORPORATION 

CHAP. 38 

$I5,o00 per annum to the treasurer of the school, who shall give bond in 
an amount to be set by the governor and conncil, but not less than $15,000, 
with sureties approved by the governor and council, for its proper dis­
bursement. Said advance shall be accounted for by properly approved 
vouchers within 60 days after the close of the fiscal year. 

Sec. 5. Right of non-residents to attend school. The trustees may, 
upon application of out-of-state agencies or students, admit such students 
in accordance with such rules as the trustees may set up, provided the said 
non-resident students pay the same fees as the' state of Maine students, 
plus the pro rata cost of the state aid furnished by the state, over and above 
the regular charges, and also provided that their admittance to the school 
in no way deprives a Maine student with sufficient funds and who is 
eligiblf' for admittance from attendance at the school. 

Approved March 21, 1941 

Chapter 38 

AN ACT to Repeal the Incorporation of the Phillips Village CorporatiolIl. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. I. Organization of Phillips Village Corporation repealed. Chapter 
490 of the private and special laws of 1885 creating the Phillips Village 
Corporation and acts additional thereto and amendatory thereof are here­
by repealed; provided, however, that the corporate existence, powers, duties 
and liabilities of said corporation shall survive for the purpose of prose­
cuting and defending all pending suits and causes of suits to which said 
corporation is, or may be, a party and all needful process growing out of 
the same, including provisions for the payment of all or any judgments or 
debts which may be rendered against such corporation or exist in favor 
of any creditor. 

Sec. 2. Fire fighting equipment, personal property and unexpended 
funds. The fire fighting equipment, the personal property and the unex­
pended funds of said Phillips Village Corporation shall be delivered and 
paid over to the inhabitants of the town of Phillips, which said town will 
automatically assume and carry on the functions of said Phillips Village 
Corporation. 

Sec. 3. Referendum. This act shall take effect 90 days after the ad­
journment of the legislature only for the purpose of permitting its accept­
ance or rejection by the legal voters of -the Phillips Village Corporation at 
any regular meeting or special meeting held for that purpose, an appropri-



UPTON TO ACQumE OAPITAL STOCK OF ELECTRIC OOMPANY 449 

CHAP. 40 

ate article being inserted in the call for such meeting. If a majority of 
the qualified voters of the Phillips Village Corporation 'voting at such 
meeting vote in favor of the acceptance of this act, it shall become operative 
and fully effective. A certificate of such vote shall be filed with the secre­
tary of state by the clerk of the corporation. 

Approved :lIIarch 24, 1941 

Chapter 39 

AN ACT Changing the Name of Bangor Gas Light Company to Bangor 
Gas Company. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Change of name. Bangor Gas Light Company, a corporation created by 
chapter 4IO of the private and special laws of 1850, hereby is authorized to 
change its name to Bangor Gas Company, subject to the provisions of sec­
tion 57 of chapter 56 of the revised statutes, as amended. If and when the 
name of Bangor Gas Light Company is changed to Bangor Gas Company, 
the corporation, under the name of Bangor Gas Company, shall have all the 
rights, powers, privileges and franchises at any time granted to and enjoyed 
by Bangor Gas Light Company, subject, however, to the provisions of all 
applicable general laws, and shall be subject to all the duties, obligations 
and liabilities of said Bangor Gas Light Company. 

Approved lIlarch 24, 1941 

Chapter 40 

AN ACT to Enable the Town of Upton to Acquire the Capital Stock of 
Company Producing and Distributing Electricity Within Its Territorial 
Limits. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Acquisition of stock of power company, authorized. The town of Upton 
is hereby authorized to acquire and own all, but not less than all, of the 
outstanding capital stock of Upton Light, Heat & Power Company, a cor­
poration operating in said town as a public utility producing and distribut­
ing electricity, and to pay therefor amounts not in excess of the amounts 
received by said corporation in consideration for the issuance thereof plus 
interest from the date of issuance thereof to the date of acquisition thereof 
by said town of Upton, said amounts and interest so to be paid in no event 
to exceed in the aggregate the sum of $300. While said stock is owned by 
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